Amount

in Foreign

Currency

 Amount

in  J

Conversion

Rate

 Amount

in Foreign

Currency

 Amount

in  J

Conversion

Rate

Cash and cash equivalent USD 28.21 2,123.94 75.30 40.12 2,930.32 73.04

EURO 2.47 206.94 83.79 0.31 26.51 85.27

Trade receivables USD 113.87 8,574.26 75.30 79.34 5,795.27 73.04

EURO 2.72 227.81 83.79 1.03 87.53 85.27

AUD – – – 0.07 3.66 55.24

CAD 0.84 50.50 59.99 0.52 30.04 57.71

Trade payables USD 33.11 2,520.08 76.10 29.87 2,206.43 73.86

EURO 0.51 43.55 85.11 1.99 172.18 86.63

GBP 0.00 0.45 100.17 0.03 2.96 101.76

NOK 0.11 0.93 8.64 – – –

Capital creditors USD 1.37 104.27 76.11 1.00 73.63 73.86

EURO 0.33 27.81 85.11 0.06 4.92 86.63

(b)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in exchange rate Effect on profit before tax

 Increase  Decrease Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2022

USD 1.00% 1.00% 80.74 (80.74)

EURO 1.00% 1.00% 3.63 (3.63)
March 31, 2021

USD 1.00% 1.00% 64.45 (64.45)

EURO 1.00% 1.00% (0.63) 0.63

44 Fair value Hierarchy

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at March 31, 2022:

As at

March 31, 2022

Quoted prices in

active markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs (Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs (Level 3)

Assets
Investments at fair value through profit and loss

account
Unquoted mutual funds (refer note 8) 1,548.74 1,548.74 – –

There are no Investments at Fair value through profit and loss account as at March 31, 2021.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

172 173

GLAND PHARMA LIMITED Annual Report 2021-22 Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

06-49 50-116 117-237

45 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other

equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise

the shareholder value.

The Company determines the capital requirement based on annual operating plans, long-term and other strategic investment

plans. The funding requirements are met through equity and operating cash flows generated. The Company is not subject to

any externally imposed capital requirements as it does not have any interest-bearing loans in the current period.